503279978 04/25/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3326596

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DUSTIN P. NORD	03/13/2015
CYNTHIA L. O'DONNELL	03/13/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NG1 TECHNOLOGIS, LLC.		
Street Address:	2330 MIETAW DRIVE		
City:	SARASOTA		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	34239		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
PCT Number:	US2013061093		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9788575792

Email: jarendt@arendtpatentlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** JACQUELINE M. ARENDT

Address Line 1: 1740 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOXBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01719

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NG1-101-PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN E. BIGELOW
SIGNATURE:	/Susan E. Bigelow/
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2015
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_NG1_101_PCT#page1.tif source=Assignment_NG1_101_PCT#page2.tif source=Assignment_NG1_101_PCT#page3.tif source=Assignment_NG1_101_PCT#page4.tif

PATENT 503279978 REEL: 035495 FRAME: 0531

WHEREAS, we, Dustin P. NORD having a residence of 2330 Mietaw Drive, Sarasota, FL 34239 USA, and Cynthia L. O'DONNELL having a residence of 2330 Mietaw Drive, Sarasota, FL 34239 USA (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS", which expression shall include their successors, assigns, and legal Representatives), have invented certain new and useful improvements in PIPELINE SYSTEMS AND METHODS as described in an International Patent Application, the specification of which:

was filed on 21 September 2013 as Application No. PCT/US2013/061093;

WHEREAS, NGI Technologies, LLC., (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE", which expression shall include its successors, assigns, and legal representatives), an entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, and having a usual place of business at 2330 Mietaw Drive, Sarasota, FL 34239 desires to acquire an interest in and to the invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefore, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, irrevocably assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to improvements in said invention throughout the world, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-identified application, all corresponding domestic and foreign applications, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; together with all ancillary rights relating thereto, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all divisions, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, and extensions, of such applications, and the right to apply for any of the foregoing thereof, and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, free from all licenses, charges and other encumbrances, with the intent that all such Letters Patent shall vest in the name of the ASSIGNEE, or its successors or assigns, along with the right to recover and to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or obtain other remedies in respect of infringement of the Patents or any other United States or foreign rights in the invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made; ASSIGNORS hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent;

AND, ASSIGNORS hereby further agree to promptly execute upon ASSIGNEE'S reasonable request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its expense and charges, including the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

.

Page 1 of 2

Assignment of PCT Patent Application: PCT/US2013/061093

Initial Unitial

AND, ASSIGNORS represent to ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNORS have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we, ASSIGNORS, have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date(s) set forth below. Inventor's Signature: Dustin P. NORD State/Commonwealth of County of Then personally appeared before me the above-named Dustin P. NORD and acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this 2015. Notary Public (SEAL) (print name) My Commission expires Inventor's Signature: Cynthia L. O'DONNELL State/Commonwealth of FLorida Sarasota County of Then personally appeared before me the above-named Cynthia L. O'DONNELL and acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this day of , 2015. Notary Public **ALEJANDRA FREIRE** Notary Public, State of Florida (print name) Orianara France Commission# FF 123600 Wy comm. expires May 17, 2018 My Commission expires May / 17 / 2018 Inventor's Signature: **Initial** Initial

Page 2 of 2

Assignment of PCT Patent Application: PCT/US2013/061093

WHEREAS, we, **Dustin P. NORD** having a residence of **2330 Mietaw Drive**, **Sarasota**, **FL 34239 USA**, and **Cynthia L. O'DONNELL** having a residence of **2330 Mietaw Drive**, **Sarasota**, **FL 34239 USA** (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS", which expression shall include their successors, assigns, and legal Representatives), have invented certain new and useful improvements in **PIPELINE SYSTEMS AND METHODS** as described in an International Patent Application, the specification of which:

was filed on 21 September 2013 as Application No. PCT/US2013/061093;

WHEREAS, NGI Technologies, LLC., (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE", which expression shall include its successors, assigns, and legal representatives), an entity organized and existing under the laws of the **State of Florida**, and having a usual place of business at **2330 Mietaw Drive**, **Sarasota**, **FL 34239 desires** to acquire an interest in and to the invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefore, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, irrevocably assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to improvements in said invention throughout the world, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-identified application, all corresponding domestic and foreign applications, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; together with all ancillary rights relating thereto, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all divisions, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, and extensions, of such applications, and the right to apply for any of the foregoing thereof, and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, free from all licenses, charges and other encumbrances, with the intent that all such Letters Patent shall vest in the name of the ASSIGNEE, or its successors or assigns, along with the right to recover and to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or obtain other remedies in respect of infringement of the Patents or any other United States or foreign rights in the invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made; ASSIGNORS hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent:

AND, ASSIGNORS hereby further agree to promptly execute upon ASSIGNEE'S reasonable request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its expense and charges, including the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

Page 1 of 2

Assignment of PCT Patent Application: PCT/US2013/061093

Initial Initial AND, ASSIGNORS represent to ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNORS have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we, ASSIGNORS, have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date(s) set forth below.

Inventor's Signature:						
<u> </u>	Dustin P. NORD					
State/Commonwealth of	MS					
County of) & O						
executed the foregoing in Missensia	strument as his/her from	-named Dustin P . ee act and deed th	is 3	acknowledged that he/she day of		
(SEAL)	in Adat	11 701V	No	tary Public		
Notary Public				rint name)		
My Commission Expires O3-6-2016 My Commission expires O3 / UU / U						
	0 0			Constitution of the Print of the Association of the Constitution o		
***************************************	:•					
Inventor's Signature:						
-		Cymthia I)'DONNELL	parameter Arrayania and Ar		
State/Commonwealth of		Cynthia D. C	DOMESTIC			
County of			ap code and control of the control o			
Then personally appeared that he/she executed the f						
(SEAL)	ayyunda 2 Marinda Ali 2 mayay gayaddadda ayyundaddada aliad a Marinda Ali Carlla (Carlla Carlla Carl			Notary Public		
				(print name)		
My Commission expires//						
Inventor's Signature:			g gegggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggg			
		>		Initial Initìal		

Page 2 of 2

Assignment of PCT Patent Application: PCT/US2013/061093